
Length:530.5mm
Width: 258mm

Height:270mm
Wheelbase: 324mm

Ground clearance: 39.5mm
Approach angle: 58°

Departure angle: 22°
Breakover angle: 36°

PARAMETERS 

1:6 1941
（PNP version does not include transmitter and receiver）

Manuel d’utilisation

Instruction Manual
Bedienungsanleitung

1:6 1941 アメリカ軍 
1/4 4x4 トラック

別にお買い求めいただくもの

取扱説明書

諸元
長さ :530.5mm
車幅 :258mm

高さ :270mm
ホイールベース :324mm

地上高 :39.5mm
アプローチアングル : 58°

デパーチャーアングル :22°
ブレイクオーバーアングル : 36°

■送信機用バッテリー：単3電池 4本
■走行用バッテリーと充電器
2C(7.2V)または3C(11.1V) 容量5000mAh以下(4000mAh~5000mAh推奨)のLiPOバッテリー(XT60コネクター仕様)
バッテリーサイズ（長さx幅x厚さ）：137mm x 53mm x 23mm以内
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Introduction

This model is a sophisticated hobby product and not a toy. It must be operated using caution and common sense. Beginners 
should seek the advice of experienced hobbyists to ensure that the model is properly built, run and maintained. 

Some mechanical knowledge and ability is expected of the hobbyist, as failure to operate and maintain this model may result 
in property damage, serious injury or even death.

This model is not intended for use by children without proper adult supervision.

Please follow the instructions and all posted warnings within this manual in order to properly assemble, setup, use and main-
tain this model.

Safety, precautions and warnings

CE compliance information for the european union

This model is controlled by a radio signal that is subject to interference from many sources outside your 
control. This interference can cause momentary loss of control so it is necessary to always keep a safe 
distance in all directions around your model, as this will help to avoid collisions or injury.

Always operate your model in an open area away from cars, traffic, or people.•
Never operate your model with low transmitter batteries.•
Carefully follow the directions and warnings for this product and any optional support equipments (chargers, rechargeable 
battery packs, etc.) that you use.

•

Keep all parts, chemical solvents, oils and electrical components out of the reach of children.•
Moisture may cause damage to electronic components over time. Ensure that all electronic components, even waterproof 
components, are fully dried out after every run. Never run your model in salt-water.

•

The associated regulatory agencies of the following countries recognize the noted certifications for this product as 
authorized for sale and use.

Declaration of Conformity

Products: 2.4GHz Controller

Equipment Class:  2

The objects of declaration described above are in 

listed below.

Item Name : 2.4GHz Controller

The RED Directive 2014/53/EU

EN 60950-1:2006 + A11:2009 + A1:2010 + A12:2011 + A2:2013

EN 300 328 V2.1.1:2016

EN 301 489-1 V2.1.1:2017

EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1:2017

UK DE DK BG SE GZ ES NL SK HU RO FR PT

FI EE LV LT PL AT CY SI GR MT IT IE LU

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
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安全上の注意

はじめに

安全に楽しむため注意

欧州連合のCE 準拠情報

このモデルは大人向けのホビー製品であり、おもちゃではありません。注意して操作する必要があ
ります。初心者の方は、経験豊富な愛好家のアドバイスを受けて、事故のないよう楽しんでください。

このモデルは、大人の適切な監視なしに子供が使用することを意図していません。
このモデルを適切に組み立て、セットアップ、使用、維持するために、この取扱説明書に記載されている指示
とすべての警告に従って下さい。

以下の国の関連規制機関は、この製品の販売および使用を許可するものとして、
認識しています。

このモデルは無線信号で操作、コントロールされます。他の電波などの干渉により、一瞬制
御不能になることがありますので、衝突や怪我を避けるため、動かす時は広い場所で常に安
全な距離を保って楽しんでください。
• 必ず、車や交通、人のいない場所で操作してください。
• 送信機の電池残量が少ない状態では、絶対に操作しないでくださ い。
• 本製品およびオプションのサポート機器（充電器、充電式電池）の使用方法と警告をよくお読み
　になり、正しくお使いください。
• すべての部品、化学溶剤、油、電気部品は、子供の手の届かないところに保管してください。
• 水分は、時間の経過とともに電子部品に損傷を与える可能性があります。電子部品は、たとえ防
　水型であっても、必ず水分のない状態で使用してください。走行ごとに完全に乾燥させます。
　塩水の中では絶対に運転しないでください。



RADIO SYSTEM INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Your model is equipped with an advanced 2.4GHz radio system. This system uses a frequency hopping spread 
spectrum technology that allows for minimal interference operation. 

Prior to operating your new radio system, please take a few minutes to familiarize yourself with the various 
features and functionality of the system by reading this instruction manual thoroughly.

Statement - This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

FCC ID N4ZG4P00

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. And should be operat-
ed with minimum distance of 20 cm between the antenna & your body. 

RF Exposure Warning:

1. this device may not cause harmful interference, and.
2. this device may not cause harmful interference, and.including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Changes or  not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to 
operate the equipment.

This product is not a toy! (14+) Recommended for ages 14 and up. Adult supervision 
required for ages under 18 years old. Contains small parts, keep out of reach of children 
3 years of age and younger.

Please read this manual carefully prior to using.We are not responsible for any intention-
al damage or improper use.lf you require any additional information or have any 
quesions adout he product or its use,please contact us via（www.ROChobby.com).

MADE IN CHINA
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Safety Symbols

Pay close attention to the following symbols and their meanings. Failure to follow these warnings could cause damage,
injury or death.

Danger

Warning

Attention

Not following these instructions may lead to serious injuries or death.

Not following these instructions may lead to major injuries.

Not following these instructions may lead to minor injuries.
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安全に関する注意

無線システム取扱説明書

危険

警告

注意

FCC ID N4ZG4P00
このデバイスは FCC規則のパート15に適合しています。操作は、次の2つの条件に従います。
1. このデバイスは、有害な干渉を引き起こさないかもしれません。
2. このデバイスは、有害な干渉、および望ましくない動作を引き起こす可能性のある干渉を引き起
こさないようにする必要があります。
本書の内容については、万全を期して作成しましたが、万一ご不審な点や誤りなど、お気づきの点
がありましたらご連絡ください。

RF露出警告。
この装置は、制御されていない環境での FCC放射線暴露制限に適合しています。また、アンテナ
から身体までの距離を20cm以上離して使用してください。

本製品を使用する前に必ず本書をよくお読みください。本製品を使用したことによる
いかなる損害についても、当社は責任を負いません。

本製品はおもちゃではありません！ (14+)14 歳以上の方にお勧めします。
18歳未満の場合は大人の監督が必要です。小さな部品が含まれているので、３歳以下
のお子様の手の届かないところに置いてください。

MADE IN CHINA

本機は、高度な2.4GHz帯無線システムを搭載しています。このシステムは、周波数ホッピング
スペクトル拡散技術を使用しており、干渉を最小限に抑えた運用が可能です。

新しい無線システムを操作する前に、この取扱説明書をよく読んで、システムのさまざまな特徴や機能良く理解して下さい。

これらの指示に従わない場合、重大な怪我や死亡の原因になることがあります。 

これらの指示に従わないと、大きなけがをする恐れがあります。 

これらの指示に従わない場合、軽傷を負う可能性があります。
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Prohibited Mandatory

Do not use the product at night or in bad weather like rain or thunderstorm. It can cause 
erratic operation or loss of control.

Do not use the product when visibility is limited.

Do not use the product on rain or snow days. Any exposure to moisture (water or snow)
may cause erratic operation or loss of control.

Interference may cause loss of control. To ensure the safety of you and others, do not
operate in the following places:

1 Near any site where other radio control activity may occur
2 Near power lines or communication broadcasting antennas
3 Near people or roads
4 On any body of water when passenger boats are present

Do not use this product when you are tired, uncomfortable, or under the influence of 
alcohol or drugs. Doing so may cause serious injury to yourself or others.

The 2.4GHz radio band is limited to line of sight. Always keep your model in sight as a
large object can block the RF signal and lead to loss of control.

Do not touch any part of the model that may generate heat during operation, or imme-
diately after use. The engine, motor or speed control, may be very hot and can ause se-
rious burns.

Misuse of this product may lead to serious injury or death. To ensure the safety of you
and your equipment, read this manual and follow the instructions.

Make sure the product is properly installed in your model. Failure to do so may result
 in serious injury.

Make sure to disconnect the receiver battery before turning off the transmitter. Failure
to do so may lead to unintended operation and cause an accident.

Ensure that all motors operate in the correct direction. If not, adjust the direction first.

Make sure the model stays within the systems maximum range to prevent loss of control.

Introduction

Safety Guide

The FS-G4P is a simple 4 channel transmitter using the latest AFHDS 2.4GHz ATN frequency hopping technol-
ogy from FMS. Designed to be sleek, passionate and powerful for entry level enthusiasts.
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安全ガイド

禁止 必須

RC装置について

夜間や雨・雷などの悪天候時には使用しないでください。
動作が不安定になったり、制御不能になることがあります。
視界が悪いところでは使用しないでください。

雨の日や雪の日は使用しないでください。水分（水や雪）がかかると、動作が不安定になっ
たり、制御不能になることがあります。

妨害されると、制御不能になることがあります。あなたや他の人の安全を確保するため、
次のような場所では操作しないでください。

1, 他のラジオコントロール活動が行われる可能性のある場所の近く 
2, 送電線または通信放送用アンテナの近く 
3, 人または道路の近く
4, 旅客船が存在する水域

疲労時、体調不良時、アルコール・薬物服用時は使用しないでください。自分自身や他の人に
重大な傷害を与える可能性があります。

2.4GHz の無線帯域は、見通しの良い場所に限定されます。大きな物体があるとRF信号が
遮断され、制御不能になることがあるため、常にモデルが見える範囲で楽しんでください。

運転中や使用直後は、熱を発する可能性のある部分には触れないようにしてください。
エンジンやモーター、スピードコントローラーは非常に熱くなっている可能性があり、
やけどを負う可能性があります。

本製品を誤って使用すると、事故やケガに至る可能性があります。お客様と機器の安全を確
保するために、この取扱説明書をよくお読みになり、指示にしたがってください。

本製品がお使いの機種に正しく取り付けられていることを確認してください。
重大なけがをするおそれがあります。
送信機の電源を切る前に、必ず受信機の電池を抜いてください。
意図しない動作をし、事故の原因となることがあります。

すべてのモーターが正しい方向で動作することを確認します。そうでない場合は、まず方向を調整します。

制御不能になるのを防ぐために、モデルがシステムの最大範囲内に収まっていることを確認
してください。

FS-G4Pは、FMSの最新のAFHDS 2.4GHz ATN周波数ホッピングテクノロジーを使用
したシンプルな4チャンネル送信機です。
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パネル クイック カバー

ステアリング リバース スイッチ

パワーインジケーター レッド

ステアリング トリム (-)

パワーインジケーター グリーン

スロットル トリム (-)

ステアリング D/R ( デュアルレート )(-)

電源スイッチ

バインディングボタン

スロットル リバース

ステアリング トリム (+)

スロットル トリム (+)

ステアリング D/R ( デュアルレート ) (+)

ストラップ 取り付け穴

単3電池ボックス

3ポジションスイッチ

ボタン (CH4)

ステアリングホイール
最大回転角度は左右35度 (CH1)

スロットル トリガー
グリップの方向に引いて前進、押して後進です。
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 Receiver overview

 Getting Started

Note To ensure the best signal quality make sure that the antenna is mounted perpendicular to the 
model body in an upright position.

Danger Do not expose to excessive heat or liquids.

Danger Do not open, disassemble, or attempt to repair the battery.

Danger Do not crush/puncture the battery, or short the external contacts.

Danger Do not use the battery if damaged.

Danger Do not drop the battery or expose to strong shocks or vibrations.

Danger Always store the battery in a cool, dry place.

Danger Only use specified battery (X4 AA batteries).

Before operation, install the battery and connect the system as instructed below.

Transmitter Battery Installation

1.Open the battery compartment cover.

2.Insert 4 fully-charged AA batteries into the compartment. Make sure that the battery makes good contact with the bat-
tery compartment's contacts.

3. Replace battery compartment cover.

Battery Type: AA

Battery Installation:

Low battery alarm: When the battery is lower than 4.2v, the G.LED on the panel will flash slowly.
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受信機について

はじめに

危険

危険

危険

危険
危険

危険

危険

電池の種類：単3アルカリ乾電池
1. 電池収納部のふたを開ける。
2. 完全に充電された単3形電池を4本入れてください。
　 電池が電池ボックスの接点に正しく接触していることを確認してください。
3. 電池収納部のふたを元に戻す。
ローバッテリーアラーム：電圧が 4.2v より低いとき、パネルの グリーン LED は
ゆっくり点滅します。

注 )最高の信号品質を確保するために、アンテナはモデル本体に対して垂直に立てて取り付けられている
　　ことを確認してください。

アンテナ

操作の前に、以下の指示に従ってバッテリーの取り付けとシステムの接続を行ってください。

送信機の電池の取り付け

指定の電池（単3形 ×4本）以外は使用しないでください。

電池を開けたり、分解したり、修理を試みたりしないでください。 

電池を落としたり、強い衝撃や振動を与えたりしないでください。

操作の前に、以下の指示に従ってバッテリーの取り付けとシステムの接続を行ってください。

過度の熱や液体にさらさないでください。

電池は必ず乾燥した涼しい場所に保管してください。

破損した電池は、使用しないでください。
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Instructions

After setting up, follow the instructions below to operate the system.

1 Power On

1. Check to make sure that that battery is fully charged and installed correctly.

2.Toggle the switch to the [ON] position. When active the R.LED will be lit.

3. Connect the receiver to power.

Follow the steps below to turn on the transmitter:

For safety always power on the transmitter before the receiver.

Note Make sure that the throttle is at its lowest position and the switches are set to their up position.

Note Operate with caution in order to avoid damage or injury.

2 Binding(The transmitter and receiver have already been bound at the factory)

1.Turn on the transmitter while holding the bind button to enter bind mode. G.LED will start flashing quickly: Once in bind 
mode release the bind button.
2.The receiver will enter bind mode atomically when powered on.

3.Once binding is successful the receiver’ s LED will flash slowly and the transmitter’ s LED will remain solid after being 
rebooted.

However if the receiver needs to be replaced or additional receivers bound follow these steps:

Note: When binding, put the transmitter into bind mode first, then the receiver.

Applicable to the FS-G4P transmitter and the FR-R4P receiver. Different receivers have different 
bind procedures. For more information visit the FMS website for manuals and other related 
information.
Product information is updated regularly, please visit our website for more information.

3 Stick Calibration(This function is used to set the neutral position for throttle and wheel)

Every transmitter is calibrated before leaving the factory, however if recalibration is required,please follow these steps:

1.Turn and hold the wheel as far clockwise as it will turn, hold the throttle all the way forward,then turn on the transmitter 
in calibration mode.

The R.LED and G.LED will flash twice.
2.Calibrate wheel: Turn the wheel completely clockwise, then completely counterclockwise.

When calibration is completed the R.LED will be off.
3.Trigger calibration: Pull the trigger back then forward as far as it will go.

When calibration is completed the G.LED will be off.
4.Once calibration is complete press the bind key to save and exit.
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操作手順

注意

注意

損傷やケガを避けるために、注意して操作してください。

スロットルが最も低い位置にあり、スイッチは上の位置に設定されていることを確認してください。

セットアップ後、以下の手順で操作してください。

1. バッテリーが完全に充電され、正しく取り付けられていることを確認して下さい。

2. スイッチを [ON] の位置に切り替えます。アクティブになると、レッド LEDが点灯します。

3. 受信機を電源に接続します。

安全のため、電源は必ず受信機より先に送信機に入れてください。

1. 電源オン

2. バインディング（送信機と受信機は工場出荷時にバインディング済み）

ただし、受信機の交換や追加の受信機をバインドする場合は、以下の手順で行ってください。
　1. バインドボタンを押しながら送信機の電源を入れ、バインドモードにします。グリーン .LEDがすばやく点滅し始めます。
　　 バインドモードになったら、バインドボタンを放します。
　2. 電源を入れると、受信機はバインドモードに入ります
　3. バインドが成功すると、受信機の LEDはゆっくりと点滅し、送信機の LEDは再起動後も点灯したままになります。
　
　※バインドするときは、まず送信機をバインドモードにし、次に受信機をバインドモードにしてください。

すべての送信機は出荷前に調整されていますが、再調整が必要な場合は、以下の手順に従ってください。
　1. ステアリングホイールを時計方向に目一杯回し、スロットルトリガーを前方に倒した状態のまま、キャリブレーションモードで送信
　機を起動します。
　●レッド LEDとレッドグリーン LEDが 2回点滅します。
　2. ステアリングホイールのキャリブレーションを行います。ホイールを時計回りに完全に回転させ、次に反時計回りに完全に回転させます。
　●キャリブレーションが完了すると、レッド LEDが消灯します。
　3. スロットルトリガーのキャリブレーションを行います。トリガーを手前の奥まで引きます。
　●キャリブレーションが完了すると、グリーン LEDが消灯します。
　4. キャリブレーションが完了したら、バインドキーを押して保存し、終了します。

FS-G4P送信機とFR-R4P受信機に対応。受信機によってバインド方法が異なります。
詳しくは、FMSのホームページでマニュアルなどをご覧ください。
FMSホームページ：https://www.fmshobby.com/
製品情報は定期的に更新されますので、詳しくはウェブサイトをご覧ください。

3. スティックキャリブレーション（スロットルやホイールのニュートラルポジションを設定する機能です。）
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4 Power Off

1.Disconnect the receiver power.

2.Toggle the transmitter's power switch to the off position.

Follow the steps below to turn off the system:

Danger Make sure to disconnect the receiver power before turning off the transmitter. Failure
to do so may lead to damage or serious injury.

System Functions

This section focuses on the functions and how to use them.

1 Channel Description

1. CH1 Steering Wheel                               2. CH2 Throttle Trigger

3. CH3 Three-position Switch                     4. CH4 Reset Button

The transmitter outputs a total of 4 channels, which are allocated as follows:

Note: By default the output of CH4 is 1000us, after which pressing the button will toggle between 1000 and 
2000us.

2 Channel Reverse 

The ST.REV / TH.REV switches are the reverse buttons for CH1 and CH2. If the switch is up it
indicates reverse, and the down indicates normal.

3 Trims

For multiplexing switching mode, see [5.5 Mode Switching].TH.TRIMis the trims for CH2(throttle).

Adjustment range: -120us- + 120us, each step is 4us;

ST.TRIM + / TH.TRIM +: increase adjustment step;

ST.TRIM- / TH.TRIM-: Decrease adjustment step.

The ST.TRIM is the trims for CH1 (steering),and can be multiplexed as Trims of CH3 and CH4.

LED Indicator:

When using the trim keys the G.LED will flash slowly on short presses and quickly on long presses.

When the fine adjustment value is at the midpoint, the G.LED will flash twice slowly.

When the fine adjustment value is at both ends (+ 120us / -120us), the trim adjustment is at its maximum and as such 
G.LED will not flash(if the fine adjustment value has been adjusted to + 120us, then press ST.TRIM + / TH.TRIM + key is 
invalid and G.LED has Instructions)
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システム機能

危険 送信機の電源を切る前に、必ず受信機の電源を切ってください。
破損や怪我をする可能性があります。

以下の手順で、システムの電源を切ってください。

ここでは、機能を中心に、その使い方を説明します。

各チャンネルの入力に対して、それぞれ動作方向を調整するために使用される機能です。

ステアリングトリム は CH1（ステアリング）のトリムで、CH3、CH4 のトリムとして多重化できます。

LEDインジケーター

4. 電源を切る

1. チャンネルの説明

2. チャンネルリバース

3. トリム

1. 受信機の電源を切る。
2. 送信機の電源スイッチをオフの位置に切り替えます。

送信機は合計4つのチャンネルを出力します、それらは以下のように割り当てられています。

注：デフォルトではCH4の出力は1000us で、その後ボタンを押すと1000us と 2000us が切り替わります。

1. CH1ステアリングホイール 　　　　2. CH2スロットルトリガー
3. CH3 3 ポジションスイッチ 　　　　4. CH4リセットボタン

ステアリングリバース / スロットルリバース スイッチは、CH1 と CH2 のリバースボタンです。
スイッチが上にある場合はリバース、下にある場合はノーマルを表します。

多重化切り替えモードについては、［５.5 モード切り替え］を参照にして下さい。スロットルトリムは、
CH2( スロットル )のトリムです。
調整範囲：-120us- + 120us, 各ステップ4us;
ステアリングトリム + / スロットルトリム +：調整ステップを増やします。
ステアリングトリム - / スロットルトリム -: 調整ステップを減らします。

トリムキーを使用する場合、短く押すとグリーン LEDがゆっくり点滅し、長く押すと速く点滅します。微
調整値が中間点にあるとき、グリーン LEDがゆっくりと2回点滅します。
微調整値が両端（＋120us / -120us）のとき、トリム調整は最大となり、グリーン LEDは点滅しませ
ん（微調整値が＋120us に調整されている場合、ステアリングトリム + / スロットルトリム +キーを押すと
無効になりグリーン LEDは点滅しません）。
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4 D/R

Adjustment range: 0-120%(the default is 100%), the step is 5%.
ST.D / R +: increase servo travel;
ST.D / R -: decrease servo travel.

ST.D / R is for servo travel adjustment, which can be multiplexed as CH2 (throttle), CH3, CH4 servo travel 
adjustment, see [5.5 Mode Switch] for multiplex switching mode;

LED Indicator:
When using the trim keys the G.LED will flash slowly on short presses and quickly on long presses.
When the ratio value is at both ends (0/120%), the ST.D / R button is at its maximum and as such G.LED will not flash
(if the ratio value has been adjusted to 120%, then press ST.D/R+ key is invalid and G.LED has Instructions)

5 Mode switching

Mode 1: G.LED flashes slowly once, ST.TRIM is CH1 fine adjustment, ST.D / R is servo travel adjustment.
Mode 2: G.LED flashes twice slowly, ST.TRIM is CH1 fine adjustment, ST.D / R is CH2 servo travel adjustment.
Mode 3: G.LED flashes three times slowly, ST.TRIM is CH3 fine adjustment, ST.D / R is CH3 servo travel adjustment.
Mode 4: G.LED flashes slowly four times, ST.TRIM is CH4 fine adjustment, ST.D / R is CH4 servo travel adjustment.

This function is for reusing the ST.TRIM and ST.D / R buttons for different channels (see [5.3Trims], [5.4 D/R).

Function setting:
Under normal power-on, quickly press the Bind button twice (within 1 Sec) to cycle through modes 1, 2, 3, and 4. The 
default setting when powering on is mode 1.

Setup:
1. Turn on the transmitter and make sure it is connected to the receiver.
2. Hold the control surface at the desired failsafe position.
3. Press and hold the bind button for 3 seconds, if the G.LED starts flashing every 2 seconds then setup has been suc-
cessful.

6 Failsafe

This function dictates what the receiver will do in the event that it loses signal from the transmitter, this includes 
servo position etc.

Failsafe is now set and will default to these values when the receiver looses signal.

Setup:
To switch between beginner and normal modes press and hold the channel 4 button as the transmitter is turned on.

7 Beginner Mode

Beginner mode is designed for people new to the hobby.In this mode the throttle will be limited to 50 percent, 
The channel range defaults to 1250~1500~1750us.

Note By default, the system is set to normal mode. The GLED will flash slowly for 3 seconds 
during power on if the system is set to beginner mode.

Note The fail-safe function has no default set at the factory and as such must be set manually.If no 
failsafe setting has been set, then the receiver will not output anything when signal is lost.
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ステアリングデュアルレート はサーボトラベル調整用で、CH2（スロットル）、CH3、CH4 のサーボトラベル
調整として多重化できます。多重化の切替モードは「5.5 モード切替」を参照してください。
調整範囲0～ 120％（初期値は100％）、ステップ数は5％です。
ステアリングデュアルレート +：サーボの移動量を増やします。
ステアリングデュアルレート -：サーボトラベルを減少させます。
LEDインジケーター
トリムキーを使用する場合、グリーンLEDは短く押すとゆっくり、長く押すと速く点滅します。
レシオ値が両端（0/120%）の場合、ステアリングデュアルレートボタンが最大となり、グリーンLEDは点滅しません。 
レシオ値が120%に調整されている場合、ステアリングデュアルレートボタンを押します。デュアルレート+キーは無効で
グリーンLEDは点滅しません。

4. デュアルレート

5. モード切り替え

6. フェイルセーフ

7. ビギナーモード

注意：フェイルセーフ機能は工場出荷時にデフォルトに設定されていないため手動で設定する必要があります。
　　　フェイルセーフが設定されていない場合、信号が途絶えたときに何も出力されません。

注意：注意初期設定では、ノーマルモードに設定されています。ビギナーモードに設定されている場合、電源投入時に
　　　グリーン LEDが 3秒間ゆっくり点滅します。

ステアリングトリム、ステアリングデュアルレート ボタンを異なるチャンネルで再利用するための機能です。
（[5.3トリム]、 [5.4 デュアルレート]をご参照ください）。

機能設定：通常の電源ON時に、バインドボタンを素早く2回（1秒以内）押すと、モード1、2、3、4が切り替わります。
電源ON時の初期設定は、モード1です。

モード1：グリーンLEDがゆっくり1回点滅、ステアリングトリムはCH1微調整、ステアリングデュアルレートはサーボ移動量調整です。
モード2：グリーンLEDがゆっくり2回点滅、ステアリングトリムはCH1微調整、ステアリングデュアルレートはCH2サーボ移動量調整です。
モード3：グリーンLEDがゆっくり3回点滅、ステアリングトリムはCH3微調整、ステアリングデュアルレートはCH3サーボ移動量調整。
モード4：グリーンLEDがゆっくり4回点滅、ステアリングトリムはCH4微調整、ステアリングデュアルレートはCH4サーボ移動量調整です。

この機能は、送信機からの信号が途絶えたときに、受信機がどのような動作をするかを決めるもので、サーボ
の位置などが含まれます。
設定：
1. 送信機の電源を入れ、受信機と接続されていることを確認する。
2. コントロールサーフェスを目的のフェイルセーフポジションに保持します。
3. バインドボタンを3秒間押し続け、グリーン LEDが 2秒ごとに点滅し始めたら、セットアップは成功です。

フェイルセーフが設定され、受信機が信号を失うと、これらの値がデフォルトになります。

初心者モードでは、操縦に慣れていない人向けに設定されています。このモードではスロットルは50%に制限され、チャ
ンネルの範囲は1250~1500~1750us に設定されています。

セットアップ：ビギナーモードとノーマルモードを切り替えるには、送信機の電源が入った状態でチャンネル4ボタンを長押しします。
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2 Receiver Specification (FS-R4P)

 2-3S 5-9

0.0008 0.0016

 2-3S 5-9

0.0008 0.0016

 2-3S 5-9

 2-3S 5-9

2S 5-6 540  550  RPM <45000@7.2V

0.0008 0.0016

Battery

Charging Interface 

Low Voltage Warning

Life time

Channel Resolution

Distance

6V DC 1.5AA*4

NO

<4.2V

According to battery type

1024

>300m（ground）

 2-3S 5-9

2S 5-6 540  550  RPM <45000@7.2V

0.0008 0.0016

Temperature Range

Humidity Range

Color

Online Update 

Data Interface

Antenna Type 

-10°C ~  +60°C

20-95%

Black

No

No

Built-in single antenna

 2-3S 5-9

Certification

Weight

Size

CE, FCC ID:N4ZG4P00

220g

160*193*97mm

 2-3S 5-9

2S 5-6 540  550  RPM <45000@7.2V

0.0008 0.0016

Model Type

RF

2.4GHz Protocol 

RF Power

Channels

Product Model

Car, Boat

2.4GHz

ANT

<20dBm

4

FS-G4P

Instructions

1 Transmitter specification( FS-G4P)
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製品モデル

1.送信機仕様（FS-G4P）

チャンネル
モデルタイプ
RF
RFパワー
2.4GHz プロトコル
距離
チャンネル解像度
バッテリー

持続時間
低電圧警告
アンテナの種類
データインターフェース
温度範囲
湿度範囲
オンラインアップデート
色
サイズ
重量
認証取得

製品モデル
PWM チャンネル数
RF
距離
2.4GHz プロトコル
アンテナの種類
バッテリー
RSSI
データインターフェース
温度範囲
湿度範囲
オンラインアップデート
サイズ
重量
認証取得

FS-G4P
4
2.4GHz
>300m（地上）
ANT
内蔵 シングルアンテナ
3.5～8.4V
なし
PWM
-10°C ~ +60°C
20-95%
なし
22.6×20.6×25.5mm 
6g
CE、FCC 技適

2.レシーバー仕様 (FS-R4P)

FS-G4P
4
車、ボート
2.4GHz
<20dBm
ANT
>300m（地上）
1024
単3乾電池4本

バッテリータイプにより異なります。
充電インターフェース なし

<4.2V
内蔵 シングルアンテナ

-10°C ~ +60°C
20-95%
なし
ブラック
160×193×97mm 
220g
技術基準適合証明

諸元
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Features

protection.

Specifications

 ESC setup

Motor Limit

Cont. / Burst Current

Input

Forward: 60A / 360A       Backward: 30A / 180A

2-3S Lipo, 5-9 Cells NiMH

Vehicles applicable

Resistance

Built-in BEC

Dimension&Weight

1:10 on-road, off-road Buggy, Truggy, SCT    1:10 Crawlers, Tank &Boat

2S Lipo or 5-6 cells NiMH

3S Lipo or 7-9 cells NiMH

Fwd: 0.0008 Ohm, Bwd: 0.0016 Ohm

3A/6V (Switch mode BEC)

36*30*18, 40g

Model WP-1060-BRUSHED

1. Connect the ESC, motor, receiver, battery and servo according to the following diagram

The motor + and motor - cables are connected to the motor 
in any order, if the motor runs in reverse, reverse the cables.

Ensure that the + and - wires of the ESC are connected to the battery  pack.
The control cable of the ESC is connected to the throttle channel of the ESC (Usually CH2).

Attention: The incorrect polarity will damage the ESC immediately.

Please set the “D/R”, “EPA” and “ATL” to 100% for throttle 
channel (for transmitter without LCD, please turn the knobs 
to the maximum value), and set the “TRIM” of the throttle 
channel to 0 (for transmitter without LCD, please turn the 
TRIM knob to its neutral position).
For  Futaba TM and  the  similar transmitters, the direction 
of throttle channel shall be set to “REV”, while other radio 
systems shall be set to “NOR”. The “Fail Save” function of 
the radio system is strongly recommended to be activated. 
Please make sure that the motor can be stopped when the 
“Fail Save” happens.

2. Set the Transmitter

Servo

To “Throttle” channel

Motor + (Yellow)

Batter + (Red)

Batter + (Black)

Brushed Motor

Motor - (Blue)

Receiver

Switch
LED

ESC SYSTEM MANUAL

1. Waterproof and dust-proof for all weather operations.
2. Compact sizing with built in capacitor module.
3. Automatic throttle range calibration.
4. Multiple protections: Low voltage cut-off protection for Lipo or NiMH battery / Over-heat protection / Throttle signal loss 

5. Easily programmed with the jumpers.
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ESCシステムマニュアル

モデル WP-1060- ブラッシュド

仕様

ESCセットアップ

特徴

モーターリミット

通常供給電流 / バースト電流

注意 :＋  - を間違えて接続すると、ESCが破損します。

1. 次の手順に従って、ESC、モーター、受信機、バッテリー、サーボを接続します。
　ESCの＋と -のコードがバッテリーパックに接続されていることを確認します。
　ESC のコントロールケーブルは、ESC のスロットルチャンネル（通常 CH2）に接続されています。
　モーター＋とモーター -（マイナス）のケーブルはどのような順番で接続しても構いませんが、
　モーターが逆回転する場合はコードを逆にしてください。

２. 送信機の設定 バッテリーコード＋（ブラック）

サーボ

バッテリーコード＋
（レッド）

ブラシ付モーター

モーターコード - ( ブルー ) 

モーターコ
ード - ( イ

エロー ) 

LED
スイッチ

「スロットル」チャンネルへ

レシーバー

フォワード：60A / 360AB バックワード ：30A / 180A

2～3S Lipo, 5～9セル NiMH

1:10 オンロード、オフロード バギー、トラギー、SCT1 :10 クローラー、タンク＆ボート

540または550サイズのモータ > 8TまたはRPM <45000 @7.2V

540または550サイズモータ >13T または RPM <30000 @7.2V

フォワード : 0.0008オーム , バックワード : 0.0016オーム

3A/6V ( スイッチモードBEC)

36×30×18mm   40g 

入力

適用車種

抵抗

BEC内蔵

寸法・重量

2S Lipo または 5-6セルNiMH

3S Lipo または 7-9セルNiMH

1. 全天候対応の防水・防塵性能。
2. コンデンサモジュール内蔵でコンパクト
3. 自動スロットル範囲キャリブレーション
4. 複数の保護機能を搭載。リポバッテリー、ニッケル水素バッテリーの低電圧カットオフ保護、オーバーヒート保護、スロッ
トル信号消失保護。
5. ジャンパーで簡単にプログラム可能。

スロットルチャンネルの「デュアルレート」「EPA」「ATL」を
100％に設定し（LCDのない送信機はノブを最大値まで回してく
ださい）、スロットルチャンネルの「トリム」を0に設定してくだ
さい（LCDのない送信機はノブをニュートラル位置まで回してく
ださい）。
Futaba TMおよび類似の送信機の場合、スロットルチャンネルの
方向は「REV」に設定し、その他の無線機は「REV」に設定する
必要があります。

フェイルセーフが作動した場合、モーターを停止できることを確認
してください。
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3. Throttle Range Setting (Throttle Range Calibration)
In order to make the ESC match the throttle range of  different transmitters, the calibrationof the ESC is necessary. To 
calibrate the ESC, please turn on the transmitter, keep throttle stick at its neutral position, wait for 3 seconds to let the ESC
execute self-test and automatic throttle calibration. When the ESC is ready to run, a long beep sound is emitted from the 
motor.

Note: Please calibrate the throttle range again when using a new transmitter or changing the settings of the neutral position 
of throttle channel, D/R, ATV, ATL or EPA parameters,otherwise the ESC may not work properly.

Audible warnings and LED status

Throttle stick position

Set the ESC

Top point of backward directionTop point of forward directionNeutral point

When the throttle stick is in neutral range, red LED 
is off
Forward, brake or reverse at partial throttle, red 
LED blinks
Forward, brake or reverse at full throttle, red LED is 
solid

1 short beep: The battery is NiMH/NiCd
2 short beeps: The battery is 2S Lipo
3 short beeps: The battery is 3S Lipo
4 short beeps: The battery is 4S Lipo
1 long beep: Self-test and throttle calibration is 
OK, the ESC is ready to run

Beep meaning LED Status 

•

•

•

•
•

•
•

•

1. The ESC is programmed by the jumpers (Tweezers are is recommended to plug and unplug the jumper). 

MODE

BATT

F/B/R F/B/R F/B/R

Lipo NiMH

F/B/R:Forward, brake and reverse
F/B/R:Forward with brake
F/B/R:Forward and reverse (Crawler mode)

D:WP-1060-BRUSHED
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ビープ音の意味 LED表示

警告音と LEDの意味

スロットルトリガーの位置

ECSを設定する

3.スロットルレンジの設定（スロットルレンジキャリブレーション）

1回の短いビープ音。電池はNiMH/NiCdです。 スロットルスティックがニュートラルレンジにあるとき、
赤色 LEDは消灯します。
パーシャルスロットルで前進、ブレーキまたは後退にある
場合、赤色LED点滅
全開で前進、ブレーキ、後進、赤色 LEDが点灯します。

中立点 前進方向の頂点 後退方向の頂点

1.ECSはジャンパーによってプログラムされます。（ピンセットでジャンパーのプラグを抜き差しすることをお勧めします）

D:WP-1060- ブラッシュド F/B/R: ブレーキ付き前進
F/B/R: 前進と後進（クローラモード）

F/B/R: 前進、ブレーキ、後進

モード

バッテリー
リポ NiMH

2 回の短いビープ音。バッテリーは2S Lipo です。
3回の短いビープ音。バッテリーは3S Lipo です。
4回の短いビープ音。バッテリーは4S Lipo です。
1回の長いビープ音セルフテストとスロットルキャリブレー
ションが終了しました。ESCは動作の準備が整いました。

ESC を異なる送信機のスロットル範囲に合わせるには、ESC のキャリブレーションが必要です。ESCのキャリブレーションを行うには、
送信機の電源を入れ、スロットルスティックをニュートラル位置に保ち、ESCがセルフテストと自動スロットルキャリブレーションを
行うまで3秒待ちます。ESCが動作可能な状態になると、モーターから長いビープ音が鳴ります。

注意：新しい送信機を使用する場合や、スロットルチャンネルのニュートラル位置、デュアルレンジ、ATV、ATL、EPA パラメーター
　　　の設定を変更する場合は、スロットル範囲を再度調整してください、そうしないと ESC が正しく動作しない場合があります。
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3. Throttle signal loss protection: The ESC will cut off the output power if the throttle signal has been lost for 0.1 second. The 
“Fail Save” function of the radio system is strongly recommended to be activated.

2. Over-heat protection: When the internal temperature of the ESC is higher than 100 Celsius degree or 212 Fahrenheit 
degree for 5 seconds, the ESC will reduce and cut off the output power.
When the car stops, the red LED blinks to indicate the over-heat protection has been activated. If the ESC cools down to 
80 Celsius degree (176 Fahrenheit degree) the output power is recovered to normal state.

Troubleshooting

Protection functions

1. Low voltage Cut-off (LVC) protection: If the voltage of battery pack is lower than the threshold for 2 seconds, the ESC will 
enter the protection mode.
When the car stops, the red LED blinks to indicate the low voltage cut-off protection has been activated.

Table A: LVC protection for WP-1060-BRUSHED

2S Lipo 3S Lipo
Output reduces 50% at 6.5V Output  cuts  
off  at  6.0V, cannot be recovered.

Output reduces 50% at 9.75V Output cuts 
off at 9.0V, cannot be recovered.

Fault Possible Reason Drivetrain fault Solution

function, no sound is emitted and 
LED is off.

function; red LED blinks.

The model reverses when throttle 
is given ( the motor runs in the 
opposite direction).

voltage or the connection between 
the battery pack and ESC is broken.

Throttle signal is abnormal.

Switch is damaged. Replace the switch.

 Automatic throttle calibration has 
failed.

Check the battery wires connection or 
replace the defective connectors.

Check the throttle wire connection; 
make sure it is plugged into the throttle 
channel of the receiver.

Set the “TRIM” of throttle channel to 0 
or turn the knob to its neutral position.

Swap two wire connections between 
the ESC and the motor.

The wire connections between ESC 
and the motor need to be changed.

The model only reverses.

LED in the ESC works normally.
Replace the motor.

Reset  the  direction  of  throttle 
channel from original “NOR” to “REV”, 
or from original “REV” to “NOR”.

The direction of throttle channel is not 
correct.

The connections between motor and 
ESC are broken.

Motor is damaged.

Check the connections and replace 
the defective connectors.

The model does not reverse.

Check the jumper and plug it to the 
correct position.The jumper position is wrong.

Set the “TRIM” of throttle channel to 0 
or turn the knob to its neutral position.

The neutral point of throttle channel 
is changed or drifted.
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障害 考えられる理由 ドライブトレインの故障解決策

保護機能

2Sリポ 3Sリポ

トラブルシューティング

電源入れても、モーターが動かず、
音も出ず、LEDも点灯しない。

電源入れても、モーターが動かず、
赤色 LEDが点滅している。

スロットルトリガーを引くとバックする
（モーターが反対方向に動く）。

モデルがバックしません。

モデルがバックしかしません。

モーターは動かないが、ESCの LED
は正常に動作している。

ESCに十分な電圧が供給されていないか、
バッテリーパックとESCつながっていない。

スイッチが破損している。

スロットル信号が異常です。

オートスロットルキャリブレーションに
失敗しました。

ESC とモーター間の配線接続を
変更する必要があります。

ジャンパーの位置がおかしい。

スロットルチャンネルの中立点が変化する、
またはズレています。

スロットルチャンネルの向きがおかしい。

モーターとESCの接続が切れている。

モーターが破損している。

バッテリーの接続を確認するか、不具合の
あるコネクタを交換してください。

スイッチを交換する。

スロットルワイヤーの接続を確認して下さい。
受信機のスロットルチャンネルに差し込まれ
ていることを確認します。

スロットルチャンネルの「TRIM」の設定を0に
するか、ノブをニュートラル位置まで回します。

ESCとモーターの間の2本の配線接続
を入れ替える。

ジャンパーを確認し、正しい位置に差し
込んでください。

スロットルチャンネルの「TRIM」を 0にする
か、ノブをニュートラル位置まで回します。

スロットルチャンネルの向きを元の「NOR」から
「REV」、または元の「REV」から「NOR」に戻します。

接続を確認し、不具合のあるコネクタを交換します。

モーターを交換して下さい。

表A．WP-1060-BRUSHEDの LVC保護機能

6.5V で出力が 50% 減少 6.0V で出力が
切れ、LVCが作動。

9.75V で出力が 50%低下 9.0V で出力が
切れ、LVCが作動。

1. 低電圧カットオフ (LVC) 保護機能。バッテリーパックの電圧が2秒間基準値より低い場合、ESCは保護モードに入ります。
　 車が停止すると、赤色 LEDが点滅し、低電圧遮断保護機能が作動したことを知らせます。

2. 加熱保護 : ESC の内部温度が摂氏 100 度または華氏 212 度より高い状態が 5 秒間続くと、ESC は出力電力を低下 させ、遮断します。
　 車が停止すると、赤色 LED が点滅し、過熱保護が作動したことを示します。ESC が摂氏 80 度（華氏 176 度）まで冷却されると、 
　 出力は正常な状態に回復します。

3. スロットル信号消失保護機能 : 送信機からのスロットル信号が0.1 秒以上失われた場合、ESCは出力電力を遮断します。無線システ
ムの「フェイルセーブ」機能を有効にすることを強くお勧めします。



OPENING THE HOOD
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Connecting the battery

VEHICLE SETUP
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Fault Possible Reason

The motor suddenly stops running
while in working state. 

The throttle signal is lost.

Motor is cogging when accelerated
quickly.

Check the drivetrain of the vehicle.

Check the transmitter and the receiver. 
Check the throttle wire connection.

Check the settings.
Set D/R, EPA, ATL to 100% or turn the 
knobs to maximum value.
Set TRIM to 0 or turn the knob to its 
neutral position.

Replace the battery pack, or cool 
down the ESC.

Use battery with better discharge 
ability.

The  battery  has  limited discharge 
ability.

The transmitter is improperly setup.

Low voltage cut-off protection or 
Over-heat cut-off protection has 
been activated. 

Motor RPM is too high, the gear ratio 
is too aggressive.

Use motor with lower RPM, or use 
smaller pinion to get softer gear ratio.

Something wrong in the driving 
system of the car.

The model cannot reach its 
maximum speed and the red LED 
does not become solid at full 
throttle.

STEP 2: Lift the vehicle body and place the brace rod 
between the chassis and body.

STEP 3: Place the battery in the battery box then 
connect the battery plug (T-plug or XT60 plug).

STEP 1: Release the two body clips. 
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車両のセットアップ

障害 考えられる理由

バッテリーの接続
STEP1：2つのボディクリップを外します。
STEP2：車体を持ち上げ、ブレースロッドをシャーシ
　　　　  と車体の間に挟みます。
STEP3：バッテリーをバッテリーボックスに入れ、バッ   
　　　　 テリープラグ（TプラグまたはXT60プラグ）
　　　　 を接続します。

動かしている時に突然モーターが停止した。

スロットル信号が失われました。

低電圧遮断保護または過熱遮断保護が作動
しました。

送信機の設定が間違っている。

バッテリーの放電能力に限界があります。

モーター回転が高すぎる、ギア比がアグ
レッシブすぎる。

車の駆動系に異常がある。

送信機と受信機を確認して下さい。
スロットルワイヤーの接続を確認する。

バッテリーパックを交換するか、ESCを
冷却してください。

設定を確認して下さい。
デュアルレート、EPA、ATLを 100%に
するか、ノブを最大値まで回します。スロット
ルトリムを0にする、またはノブをニュート
ラルの位置に回します。

放電能力の高いバッテリーを使用して下さい。

回転数の低いモーターを使うか、ピニオンを
小さくしてソフトなギア比にする。

車両の駆動系を確認して下さい。

モデルが最高速度に到達することができず、
フルスロットル時に赤色 LEDが点灯しない。

急加速するとモーターがガタつく。
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WIPER INSTALLATION,LIFTING AND RETRACTING THE WINDSHIELD

Step1: Please install the wipers in the diagram2 position.
Step2: Lift the windshield assembly.
Step3: Gently press on the center of the windshield, the 
component will bend and lock onto the hood.

Pressing on the center of the windshield again will allow 
for the windshield to be retracted.

Install the windshield wipers  by referencing the diagram 
below.

OPENING THE HOOD

Step1: Lift the hood up.
Step2: Move the hood strut onto the engine compartment to keep the hood in place.

16
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ワイパーの取り付け、フロントガラスの上げ下げ

ボンネットを開ける

下図を参考にワイパーを取り付けてください。

Step1: ワイパーを図2の位置に取り付けてください。
Step2: フロントガラスアセンブリを持ち上げます。
Step3：フロントガラスの中央を軽く押すと、コンポー
　　　　ネントが曲がってボンネットにロックされます。

もう一度フロントガラスの中央を押すと、フロントガラス
が格納されます。

Step1：フードを上に持ち上ます。
Step2：フードストラットをエンジンルームに移動し、フードを固定します。
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キャンバスブラケットのセットアップ

車両の操作

ステップ1：キャンバスブラケットを引き出します。
ステップ2：キャンバスブラケットをブラケットマウントに挿入します。

ステップ1：送信機の電源を入れる-ステータスLEDが青色に変わり、シグナル音が鳴ります。
ステップ2：ESCスイッチをオンにして、車両の電源を入れます。フロントライトが点灯し、シグナル音が鳴ります。
　　　　　　受信機は、送信信号の信号を受信したことを確認受信したことをすると、別のシグナル音を発します。
上記のガイドラインに沿って、バッテリーを取り付ける必要があります。
　この車両はスリッパーを装備しています。車両のトランスミッションのトラクションが失われた場合、スリッ
パーの張りを確認し、必要に応じて交換してください。
スペアパーツ C1067 スリッパーパッド。
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C1003 
C1003 C1003 C1003 C1003 

C1003/C1042 

C1018 

 

(  (de)Explosionszeichnung der vorder- und hinterräder 
(fr)montage des roues avant and arrière (de)Explosionszeichnung der vorder- und hinterräder (fr)montage 
des roues avant and arrière (CN  
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フロント及びリアホイールのアッセンブリ-
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C1013/C1021 
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フロントアクスル アッセンブリー
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C1001 C1001/C1065

C1001 C1001 C1001
C1001

C1001

C1001/C1075

C1001

C1001/C1071

C1001/C1072C1001
C1001/C1069C1001/C1073

C1001/C1070

C1001/C1074

C1011/C1080

C1011/C1076

C1011/C1094

C1011/C1018

C1011/C1076

C1011/C1023

C1011/C1023C1011/C1022

C1011/C1020

C1011/C1023

C1011/C1023

C1011/C1067

C1011/C1066
C1011/C1094

C1011/C1077

C1011/C1018

C1011/C1018

C1011/C1067

C1011/C1068

C1011/C1018

C1011/C1023

C1011/C1076
C1011 C1011

C1011

C1011

C1011 C1011

C1011

C1011

 

(EN)OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS ASSEMBLY (DE)EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG DES ÖLDRUCKSTOßDÄMPFERS
(FR)MONTAGE DES AMORTISSEURS HYDRAULIQUES (CN)

(EN)MAIN GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY (DE)EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG DER MOTORGETRIEBEBOX
(FR)MONTAGE DU RÉDUCTEUR PRINCIPAL (CN)
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オイルダンパーアッセンブリー

メインギアボックスアッセンブリー
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C1014/C1020 
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リアアクスルアッセンブリ
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トランスミッションギアボックスアッセンブリー
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(  1 (de)explosionszeichnung karosserie teil 1 

(en)  - 1 (CN)  
 
 
 
 
 

C 

C1018 
C1018 

1018 
C1081 

C1041 

C1018 
C1018 C1096 

C1054 

C1054 

C1054 
C1054 

C1054 
C1095 

C1002 C1095 

C1002 

C1002 

C1054 

C1054 
C1054 

C1032 

C1033 
C1096 

C1002 
C1096 

C1033 
C1033 

C1054 
C1096 

C1032 

C1032 

C1032 
C1002 

C1033 

C1032 C1038 
C1038 

C1027 

C1096 

C1032 
C1033 

C1033 C1038 

C1033 C1032 C1038 C1038 

C1095 
C1095 

C1039 

C1038 

C1044 

C1039 
C1038 
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車体組立図1
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C1018

C1018
C1018

C1043

C1043C1040 C1018

C1018
C1048

C1018
C1018

C1018
C1018

C1028

C1018
C1018

C1096

C1096

C1096

C1018

C1045

C1051

C1051
C1051

C1052

C1018

C1018

C1052

C1033

C1052

C1051

C1051

C1051 C1018

C1018C1018
C1047

C1095

C1053

C1018

C1018

(EN)CAR BODY ASSEMBLY 2 (DE)EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG KAROSSERIE TEIL 2
(FR)MONTAGE DE CARROSSERIE - 2 (CN)
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車体組立図2
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C1046
C1046

C1034

C1026

C1026

C1030

C1026

C1029

C1029

C1029

C1029
C1029

C1049

C1030

C1029

C1027

C1034

C1029
C1018

C1018

C1018
C1050

C1037

C1037

C1018

C1036
C1036

C1036

C1018

C1036

C1036

C1035C1037

(EN)CAR BODY ASSEMBLY 3 (DE)EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG KAROSSERIE TEIL 3
(FR)MONTAGE DE CARROSSERIE - 3 (CN)
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車体組立図3
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C1010

C1003

C1055

C1018

C1059

C1019

C1020

C1059

C1018 C1005

C1058

C1004

C1006

C1090

C1091

C1061

C1061

C1062

C1070 C1060

C1024

C1056

C1081

C1013

C1007

C1007

C1057

C1064

C1014

C1008

C1004

C1090

C1006

C1006

C1018

C1018

C1018

C1018 C1018

C1002

C1003

C1001

C1004

C1019

C1018

C1018

C1018

C1018

C1012

C1079
C1022

C1018

C1011

C1004

C1004

C1008

C1064

C1001

C1091

C1020

C1020

C1018

C1001

C1010

C1002

C1018

(EN)CHASSIS EXPLOSIVE VIEW (DE)EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG CHASSIS
(FR)VUE ÉCLATÉE DU CHÂSSIS (CN)
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シャーシ分解図
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PART
NUMER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION S/O

"S" for spare part "O" for optional part

C1001
C1002
C1003
C1004
C1005
C1006
C1007
C1008
C1009
C1010
C1011
C1012
C1013
C1014
C1015
C1016
C1017
C1018
C1019
C1020
C1021
C1022
C1023
C1024
C1025
C1026
C1027
C1028
C1029
C1030
C1031
C1032
C1033
C1034
C1035
C1036
C1037
C1038
C1039
C1040
C1041
C1042
C1043
C1044
C1045
C1046
C1047
C1048

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
O
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
O
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS ASSEMBLY L:80MM (1 PAIR)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT WHEELS ASSEMBLY (1 PAIR)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR WHEELS ASSEMBLY (1 PAIR)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBER MOUNT (1 SET)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT/REAR BUMPER  (1 SET)
1:6 CRAWLER BATTERY BOX MOUNT (1 SET)
1:6 CRAWLER BATTERY BOX SHORT/LONG SIZE (1 SET)
1:6 CRAWLER ESC & RECEIVER MOUNT (1 SET)
BALL CAP FOR LINKAGE AND ROD
1:6 1941 MB SCALER TRANSMISSION SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1:6 1941 MB SCALER MAIN GEAR BOX SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER TRANSMISSION GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT AXLE ASSEMBLY
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR AXLE ASSEMBLY
1941 SCALER CAR BODY ASSEMBLY
1:6 1941 MB SCALER STEERING C HUB PARTS
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SHORT BATTERY BOX 
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SPARE SCREW SET
CAR BODY CLIP (BIG SIZE)
SCREW NUT SET
12MM WHEEL HEX SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER PIN LOCK SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER  BEARING SET
FRONT AXLE PLASTIC PARTS
REAR AXLE PLASTIC PARTS
1:6 1941 MB SCALER WINDOW FRAME
1:6 1941 MB SCALER MIRROR SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SPOTLIGHT SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER STEERING WHEEL SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER WIPER SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER CANVAS TOP
1:6 1941 MB SCALER HANDLE SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER WIPER BRACKET SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER GAG LEVER POST SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 9G SERVO FOR STEERING WHEEL
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 9G SERVO MOUNT SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 9G SERVO HORN SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER AXE AND SAND SHOVEL SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER COMPRESSOR GUN
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT BUMPER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT WHEEL COVER (1 PAIR)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR WHEEL COVER (1 PAIR)
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT BUMPER BRACKET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER CAR BODY SHELL
1:6 1941 MB SCALER HOOD
1:6 1941 MB SCALER WINDOW FRAME & HOOD LOCK
1:6 1941 MB SCALER EXHAUSTION PLATE
1:6 1941 MB SCALER INSTRUMENT PANEL SPLINT

EN
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はスペアパーツ はオプションパーツ

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー インストルメントパネル スプリント
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー エキゾーストプレート
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 窓枠＆フードロック
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フード
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー カーボディシェル
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントバンパーブラケット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアホイールカバー（1ペア）
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントホイールカバー（1ペア）
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントバンパー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー コンプレッサーガン
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 斧とサンドショベルのセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 9gサーボホーンセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 9gサーボマウントセット

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ギャグレバーポストセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ワイパーブラケットセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ハンドルセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー キャンバストップ
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ワイパーセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ステアリングホイールセット

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ミラーセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スポットライトセット

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ウィンドウフレーム
リアアクスルプラ部品
フロントアクスル樹脂部品
ベアリン グセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ピンロックセット
12mmホイール用六角セット
スクリューナットセット
カーボディクリップ（ビッグサイズ）
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スペアスクリューセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ショートバッテリーボックス
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ステアリングCハブパーツ
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー カーボディ組立
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアアクスルアッセンブリー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントアクスルアッセンブリー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー トランスミッションギアボックスASSY
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー メインギヤボックスセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー トランスミッションシャフトアッセンブリー
リンケージ・ロッド用ボールキャップ
1/6クローラー ESC＆レシーバーマウント（1セット）
1/6 クローラー用バッテリーボックス ショート /ロングサイズ（1セット）
1/6 クローラー用バッテリーボックスマウント (1セット )
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロント /リアバンパー (1セット )
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーマウント (1セット )
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアホイールアッセンブリー（1組）
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントホイールアッセンブリー（1組）
オイルショックアブソーバーASSY L:80mm（1組）

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 9gサーボ（ステアリングホイール用）

品番

付属品リスト（1）

製品名
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PART
NUMER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION S/O

"S" for spare part "O" for optional part

C1096
C1097
C1098
C1099
C1100

S
S
S
S
S

1:6 1941 MB SCALER BODY LENS SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER PINION GEAR
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 2.4G TRANSMITTER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 2.4G TRANSMITTER RECEIVER SET 
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR WHEEL SHAFT

EN

28

JP

はスペアパーツ はオプションパーツ

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアホイールシャフト
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 2.4g トランスミッターレシーバーセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 2.4g トランスミッター
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ピニオンギア
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ボディレンズセット

品番 製品名

付属品リスト（2）
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"S" for spare part "O" for optional part

C1049
C1050
C1051
C1052
C1053
C1054
C1055
C1056
C1057
C1058
C1059
C1060
C1061
C1062
C1063
C1064
C1065
C1066
C1067
C1068
C1069
C1070
C1071
C1072
C1073
C1074

C1076
C1077
C1078
C1079
C1080
C1081
C1082
C1083
C1084
C1085
C1086
C1087
C1088
C1089
C1090
C1091
C1092
C1093
C1094
C1095

S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S
S

S
S
S
S
S
S
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
O
S
S
S
S
S
S

1:6 1941 MB SCALER INSTRUMENT PANEL
1:6 1941 MB SCALER THROTTLE PLATE
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT SEAT
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR SEAT
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ENGINE PLATE
1:6 1941 MB SCALER PORTABLE FUEL TANK KIT PACK
WATERPROOF 60A BRUSHED ESC 
WATERPROOF 15KG METAL GEAR SERVO
WATERPROOF 2.4G RECEIVER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER REAR BUMPER BRACKET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER TRAILER HOOR
1:6 1941 MB SCALER TRANSMISSION GEAR BOX MOUNT
1:6 1941 MB SCALER MOTOR BRACKET SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER STEERING SERVO BRACKET 
1:6 1941 MB SCALER STEERING LINK
1:6 1941 MB SCALER GIRDER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS SPRING
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SLIPPER SPRING
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SLIPPER PAD
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SPUR GEAR 42T 0.6
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS SHAFT
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 5.8 BALL HEAD
1:6 1941 MB SCALER 5.8 BALL TUBE
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS UPPER COVER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS LOWER COVER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS UPPER COVER BALL HEAD
1:6 1941 MB SCALER OIL SHOCK ABSORBERS UPPER COVER SEALING 
FLAT-PLATE
1:6 1941 MB SCALER GEAR SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER DRIVE CUP SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER DRIVE CUP COVER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SHORT DOG BONE SET
35T BRUSHED 550 MOTOR
GASKET SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER FRONT OUTDRIVE SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ALUMINIUM STEERING C HUB PARTS
BUSHING SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ALUMINIUM STEERING BRACKET SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ALUMINIUM WIPER BRACKET SET
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ALUMINIUM REAR BUMPER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER ALUMINIUM FRONT BUMPER
1:6 1941 MB SCALER MACHINE GUN
1:6 1941 MB SCALER METAL LINK L:92MM
1:6 1941 MB SCALER METAL LINK L:85MM
1:6 1941 MB SCALER METAL LINK L:41MM
1:6 1941 MB SCALER METAL LINK L:54MM
1:6 1941 MB SCALER SET SCREWS
1:6 1941 MB SCALER BODY POST

PART
NUMER PRODUCT DESCRIPTION S/O

SC1075

EN

29

JP

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ボディポスト
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー セットスクリュー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー メタルリンク L:54mm
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー メタルリンク L:41mm
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー メタルリンク L:85mm
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー メタルリンク L:92mm
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー マシンガン
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー アルミニウム製フロントバンパー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー アルミニウム製リアバンパー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー アルミニウムワイパーブラケットセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー アルミステアリングブラケットセット
ブッシングセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー アルミニウムステアリングCハブパーツ

ガスケットセットト
35t ブラシ付 550エンジン
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ショートドッグボーンセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ドライブカップカバー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ドライブカップセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ギアセット

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーアッパーカバーシール
フラットプレート 

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーアッパーカバーボールヘッド
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーロワーカバー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーアッパーカバー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 5.8 ボールチューブ
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー 5.8 ボール雲台
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバーシャフト
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スパーギア 42t 0.6
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スリッパーパッド
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スリッパースプリング
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー オイルショックアブソーバー スプリング
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ガーダー
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ステアリングリンク
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ステアリングサーボブラケット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー モーターブラケットセット
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー トランスミッションギアボックスマウント
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー トレーラーホア
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアバンパーブラケット
リアバンパーブラケット
防水15kgメタルギアサーボ
防水60Aブラシ付き ESC
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー ポータブル燃料タンクキットパック
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー エンジンプレート
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー リアシート
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントシート
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー スロットルプレート
1/6 1941 MBスケーラー インストルメントパネル

1/6 1941 MBスケーラー フロントアウトドライブシャフトアッセンブリー

はスペアパーツ はオプションパーツ

品番 製品名

付属品リスト（3）


